## **BOROUGH OF BRADLEY BEACH**

## **RESOLUTION 2020-228**

## APPROVING MICHAEL E. MULCAHY AS THE TEMPORARY ZONING OFFICER

Mayor Engelstad offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Bradley Beach employed George Waterman as the Zoning Office for \$18,000 annual for nine (9) hours a week; and

WHEREAS, George Waterman has resigned effective as of September 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Officer position is necessary to issue and deny Zoning Permits;

**WHEREAS,** Chapter 5. Administration, Article VII. Department of Construction, Code Enforcement, Zoning and Community Development, 5-35, D. hereby creates the position of Zoning Officer; and

**WHEREAS,** the Borough Administrator recommends to the Governing Body to approve the hiring of Michael E. Mulcahy, Certified Zoning Official for the Temporary Part-Time Zoning Officer position from October 1, 2020 to October 31, 2020 for \$1,500 for the month while the Borough advertises for a Full-Time Zoning Officer position to be named on November 1, 2020; and

**BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Bradley Beach hereby approve Michael E. Mulcahy, Certified Zoning Official for the Temporary Part-Time Zoning Officer position from October 1, 2020 to October 31, 2020 for \$1,500 for the month.

Seconded by Councilman Sexsmith and adopted upon the following vote:

YES NAYS	S ABSTAI	N ABSENT
	YES NAYS	YES NAYS ABSTAI

## CERTIFICATION

I, Erica Kostyz, Municipal Clerk, Borough of Bradley Beach, Monmouth County, New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Mayor and Council at the September 22, 2020 meeting.

Erica Kostyz

Erica Kostyz, RMC, CMR Municipal Clerk